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| A, TaE COMPLAINT ’ | f ,
Foo 1. The Cormplainant was a permanerit employee of thel Department o Agriculture from
2 15.03.1980. He was seconded ro the Mahaweli Authority Tom 04.09.1981 to 01.09.1@93.

_& 2. The Department of Pension has denied paying his pension stating that he allegedly did |
not “ulfil 10 years or public service and he was not a permanent employee when he was |

2:;':; seconded.
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RELEVANT FACTS

The personal files of the Coniplainant were missingz from the records of the 15t and 2rd
Respondents. Therefore, the service period of the Com plainant was disputed by the s
Respondent. ~

@ ;
As the personal files of the Complainant were missing,*the 15t Respondent conducted sn

Inquiry as per onvermlnent Administrative Circu ar 121. The 18 Respondent submitted
the findings of the qu1ry xleport to the 34 Respondentjon 16.10.2012. |

The 2nd Respondent issued a service certificate which 'con firmed, tnat he was seconded | i}

for a period of 13 years/from 16.09.1980-01.09.19¢ 2. ' - |

The 2nd Respondent stated that the accounts of the Cdmplainany were miss ng and t
Complainant’s 25% pension zontribution was only recorded for thé vears 198¢ and 19

Subsequently, the chiel’-acccuntant of the 274 Respondent issued a letter on 03.04.2012
to the 15t Respondent stating that 25% of the Complainant’s salary was deducted and
accordingly sent to the 3™ Respondent. The chief accountant admi:s that there isn’t
enough documentation in the 274 Respondent’s possession 1o show that the Complainant
contributed from Novemberi99o to August 1993. The 2" Responcient further confirms
by letter dated 11.11.2013 that the documents ir. the “B-Zone office” were destroyed.
Furthermore, the Senior Accountant of the 27 Responcent issuecl a letter on 07.05.2014
stating that the Complainent who was seconded, was deducted 25% for Widows,
Orphans pension for the period of 01.09.1981-01.09.:19«#3.

The 34 Respondent iss ued] ¢ letter on 05.02.2015 stating taat the Coraplainant had not ', :
completed 10 years of s=rvice and at the time he was se]:onpcd to anotl' er De]; artmen he i

was not made permanent.

] ' AERNE
The 1t Respondent ha¢ issuzd a letter to the 34 Respj‘ndent on 18.01.2016 stating t
the Complainant receivad 4 permanent appointment and was theliec fter releaaed g) ’

for the 2 Respondent concarrently. Furthermore, wheen the Complamant jcine the
Respondent he issued a letter confirming that his posmon was conﬁlmod 0
permanent basis from 15. 08.1980.

OBSERVATIONS

Even though the 1t and 2nd Respondents did not have the personal files of the
Complainant, it is observed that all necessary measures were taken by the 1t and 20d
Respondents to prove that the Complainant did fulfil over 10 vears of service. The

Respondent conducted an inquiry in terms of Circular 121 while the 20d Respondent
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issued letters confirming that the 25% pension cqntributionh was deducted for t‘hisi
period. | i

- The 2 Respondent only states tha: the 10 year period of service is not fulfilled and the
Coroplainant was not emplcyed on a permanent basis. While the grd Respondent
reseves the aul:horit.y to refuse granting of pension benefits, the 3rd Respondent cannot ":‘:?-‘

~do this in an azr’bitrary manner. Wk ile the 15t and 27 Responcent have vouched that the
Coraplainant fulfils the period of service they have taken re's[;onsibility for the fact that

- the Complainant’s personal files Fave been missing. Taere is further documentation,
~which confirms that the Complainant served on a permanent basis. In the event that

-thers: is supporting documents to prove that the Complainant did serve 10.years rile
sexrv ng the 1st Respo dent or a pe'manent basis, the 37! Ressondent should effecti
give reasons as to why the Coraplainants pension is dInied. B | | l],l S g

The Complainant staes that the 371 Respondent has disregarded the documents igsu

by the 15t and 2°4 ].{f:ssfon'jents alleging that the docuxiwen'ts prod ced ;;tré fréudu?en “Th

o | ' 3'¢ Fespondent cannot deny admissicn of documents lon face value WIth' ut verif I ing
i - fact directly frcm thz|relevant Department that issued the said documents. | &
L |
: ‘ 13. The Complainznt further states his colleague who was working on secondment, Ananda
! Preraasiri (Pension No.73595%5), ‘s receiving his pension <ince 2011, In the event fhét two
j & o people who are similarly situated are treated differently the 37 Respondent needs to give
s reasnns for deryying pension benefits to the Complainant.
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. 14. For the a.fc-re:mentioged reasons it can be concluded that the grd Respondent has actéd ?
| arbirarily ia an unfair manner in d>r.ying pension benef:ts to the Complainant. ik
| ' : : . : .
.- & 15 Therefore, it is concluded that the 3t Respondent has violated Article 12(!1) gf the
| [ j Constatution of Sri Lanka T | ]
P | o ’ ; ﬁ" . ' ‘ |
" D. RECOMMENDATIONS| | b L
[. | 1O : the ¥inc:ng of & vi ola'llon of Article 12 (1) of the Constitutlion, 1hql: Commission mak
| followir g recormraendations: | I T

T . ‘ [y

.J 1 | l

A) To terms of the provisions in section 15 (4) of th‘ﬁ; HI:C Act, the Commission h réby.t |

| recommends the: 3 Respondent o provide the Complainent the pension benefits he ks
Z 5 entitled to, while giving effect 1o the documentaticns submittecl by the 15t and 2nd R (R
2 wspondent afirming the fact “hat the Complainant was employed in a permanent |
- | basis. durin:z the secondment. |
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B) In terms of the provis.ons in Section 11(g) of the HRC Act, the Comunissicn
recommends the 374 Respondent to pay the Complainant a sum of Rs. 5020/~ as
costs incurred by him/ her for the complaint made.

Further, the Comraission hereby directs the 37 Respondent to report to the
Commission on the action taken within three months of this date.
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